
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee 

 
 
TUESDAY, 20TH OCTOBER, 2009 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adamou, Alexander, Allison, Engert, C. Harris, Patel and Reith 

(Chair) 
 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of late items of urgent business. Late items will 

be considered under the agenda item they appear. New items will be dealt with at 
item 10 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 16 below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
consideration becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’ judgement of the public interest.   
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2009.  

 



 

2 

5. MINISTERIAL STOCKTAKE  (PAGES 7 - 16)  
 
 To provide the Committee with feedback from a young person in attendance at a 

recent ministerial event held for Children in Care.  
 

6. PROMOTING THE RIGHTS OF THE CHILD AND DEVELOPING LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN'S CAPACITY TO BE HEARD  (PAGES 17 - 18)  

 
 To update the Committee on issues regarding children’s rights and participation 

including establishing a Children in Care Council. 
 

7. LAPTOPS FOR CHILDREN IN CARE    
 
 To provide a verbal update on the feasibility of providing laptops to Children in Care.  

 
8. CHILDREN MISSING FROM HOME OR CARE  (PAGES 19 - 26)  
 
 To provide an update on Children in Care missing from placements.  

 
9. SPECIAL GUARDIANSHIP ORDERS  (PAGES 27 - 30)  
 
 To update the Committee on progress with Special Guardianship Orders.  

 
10. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - SEPTEMBER 2009 

DATA  (PAGES 31 - 34)  
 
 To consider specified performance data for Looked After Children.  

 
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of Items 13 

to 18 as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 
1985); paras 1 & 2; namely information relating to any individual, and information 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 

13. MINUTES  (PAGES 35 - 40)  
 
 To consider the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2009.  

 
14. EMERGENCY DUTY TEAM SERVICE UPDATE    
 
 To provide the Committee with a verbal update on issues arising from a review of the 

service provided by the Emergency Duty Team.  
 



 

3 

15. MUSWELL HOUSE    
 
 To provide a verbal update on the restructure of Muswell House Children’s Homes.  

 
16. BUDGET MANAGEMENT FOR CHILDREN IN CARE  (PAGES 41 - 54)  
 
 To provide an update on issues surrounding budgetary management for Children in 

Care.  
 

17. CHILD SAFEGUARDING    
 
 To provide a verbal update on safeguarding issues pertinent to the remit of the 

Committee.  
 

18. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at 2 above. 

 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
  

 
Date of next meeting; 7 December 2009.  
 

 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Member 
Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Maria Fletcher 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020 8489 1512 
Email: maria.fletcher@haringey.gov.uk 
 
12 October 2009.  
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
Councillors Adamou, Alexander, Allison, Engert, C. Harris and Reith (Chair) 

 
 
Also Present: Eleanor Brazil, Roy Choudhury, Denise Gandy, Zulfiqar Mulak and 

Roger Smith.   
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

CPAC35  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

 
 

CPAC36  
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 

 
 

CPAC37  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

CPAC38  
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 

• That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2009 be agreed as 
an accurate record.  

 
Matters arising: 
CPAC27 – that the proposed leaflet for Children in Care (CiC) setting out 
the role of the council as a corporate parent and the complaints process 
be forwarded to Committee members before the next meeting.  
 
The Committee were advised that a scrutiny review was currently 
underway on the transition from child to adult social care services, with a 
specific focus on Children in Care (CiC) at the Chair of Cllr Newton.   
 
In relation to the issue raised at previous meetings regarding the 
feasibility of providing laptops to CiC, confirmation was provided that a 
protocol was currently being drafted covering the financial implications 
and issues such as arrangements for monitoring appropriate internet 
access of users etc.    
 
RESOLVED: 

• That an update report on the provision of laptops for CiC be 
received to the October meeting of the Committee.  

 

 
 
 
 
Head 
Service 
(Res & 
Plcmts) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head 
Service 
(Res & 
Plcmts) 

CPAC39  
 

LETTINGS STRATEGY CONSULTATION PRESENTATION  

 The Committee received a presentation on the review of the Allocations 
Policy currently out for consultation, with implementation planned for 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1




[...]
d by the Council be circulated to 
Committee members.   

 

• That the summary document for the new Allocations Policy be 
circulated to Committee members and that any further comments 
be forwarded to the Head of Housing Needs and Lettings. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head 
Hsg 
Needs 
& 
Letting 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head 
Hsg 
Needs 
& 
Letting 
Head 
Hsg 
Needs 
& 
Letting 

 

CPAC40  
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES JULY 
2009 DATA 

 

 The Committee received a report setting out the July performance 
monitoring data in relation to CiC within the Children and Families 
Service and details of statistical neighbour comparative data collected by 
central government on a national basis for 2007/08 for a range of CiC 
health and education outcome indicators.  
 
Concerns were raised regarding performance against the health 
assessments and dental check indicators for CiC. It was confirmed that 
improvements to reporting mechanisms and the assignment of a 
dedicated paediatrician for CiC health assessments was anticipated to  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

improve performance against this target in the future.  
 
In response to concerns raised regarding the number of Personal 
Education Plans for CiC that were out of date, the Committee were 
advised that significant work would be undertaken at the start of the 
academic year to review Plans and meet the target. Additional concerns 
were expressed regarding the progressive decline apparent in 
educational attainment of CiC from Key Stage 1-3 and whether this 
could be attributed to factors such as time spent in care etc. It was 
proposed that the Committee consider a random sample of CiC selected 
by the CiC Education Team to look at educational attainment at a more 
detailed level.   
 
In relation to concerns identified regarding offending rates amongst 
Haringey’s CiC and the lack of information on re-offending rates, it was 
confirmed that improving the relationship between the Youth Offending 
Service and the council was an important area of work currently 
underway. In addition, the value of benchmarking offending and re-
offending rates in CiC with statistical neighbours was noted, providing a 
comparable method of measuring data could be used.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the July 2009 performance monitoring information for CiC 
within the Children and Families Service be noted.   

 

• That up to date educational attainment information for CiC be 
provided at a future meeting of the Committee, in addition to more 
detailed consideration of educational progress for CiC through 
examination of attainment for a random sample of children.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DDCF/
CiC 
Edu 
Team 

CPAC41  
 

FOSTERING CAMPAIGN  

 The Committee received a brief update on progress with the recent 
fostering campaign based on the year to date position. Whilst it was 
recognised that the campaign had resulted in increased levels of 
enquiries and initial visits, the monthly carer approval rate remained 
fairly low. Members were advised that concerns existed around the 
performance of the fostering team in managing enquiries and it was 
recognised that improvements were required to how enquiries were 
received and progressed to maximise the number reaching approval 
stage.  
 
It was suggested that an exercise be undertaken to examine the reasons 
provided from prospective foster carers not completing the approval 
process, such as housing, financial issues. This could also feed into 
negotiations for determining the quota of properties allocated for 
adopters/fosters under the Allocations Policy.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That progress of the fostering campaign be noted. 
 

• That a report be received to a future meeting of the Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head 
Service 
(Res & 
Plcmts) 
 
 
 
 
 
Head 
Service 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

setting out work underway to improve the fostering service.  
 

(Res & 
Plcmts) 

CPAC42  
 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR LEAVING CARE AND ASYLUM 
SERVICE 

 

 The Committee received proposals for a series of suitable performance 
monitoring indicators for the Leaving Care and Asylum Service to be 
reported on a frequent basis to the Committee.   
 
The Committee requested that their thanks to Roger Smith for his work 
with the Committee and best wishes for the future be noted.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the proposed performance indicators for the Leaving Care 
and Asylum Service be approved and reported to the Committee 
on a frequent basis.  

 

• That the intention to join the Leaving Care ‘benchmarking group’ 
be noted, with regular updates provided to the Committee.   

 

• That an update on progress with establishing the proposed CiC 
Council be provided at the next meeting of the Committee.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DDCF 
 
 
 
DDCF 
 
 
DDCF 
 

CPAC43  
 

HARINGEY PARK AND MUSWELL HOUSE INSPECTION REPORTS  

 The Committee received inspection reports from recent statutory Ofsted 
visits to Muswell House and Haringey Park Children’s Homes to assess 
compliance with registration requirements. Also provided were the 
subsequent action plans produced to address areas of non-compliance 
within the provision.   
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the Ofsted inspection reports and subsequent action plans for 
Muswell House and Haringey Park Children’s Homes be noted.  

 

 
 
 

CPAC44  
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 None.  
 

 
 

CPAC45  
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RESOLVED: 

• That as Items 12 and 13 contained exempt information (as defined 
in Section 100a of the Local Government 1972; namely 
information likely to reveal the identity of an individual, and 
information relating to any individual) members of the press and 
public should be excluded from the remainder of the meeting.  

 

 
 

CPAC46  
 

HARINGEY PARK AND MUSWELL HOUSE  

 RESOLVED: 

• That Cllrs Weber and Hare receive an update briefing on the 
situations at Muswell House and Haringey Park following their 

 
Head 
Service 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

frequent Regulation 33 visits to the Homes. 
 

• That the Ofsted inspection reports for Muswell House and 
Haringey Park for the last year are forwarded to Committee 
members.  

 

• That an update report on progress at Haringey Park be provided at 
the December meeting of the Committee.      

 

(Res & 
Plcmts) 
 

Head 
Service 
(Res & 
Plcmts) 
Head 
Service 
(Res & 
Plcmts) 

CPAC47  
 

CHILD SAFEGUARDING  

 RESOLVED: 

• That a report regarding the Emergency Duty Service Team be 
provided at the next meeting of the Committee.  

 

 
DDCF 
 

CPAC48  
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 RESOLVED: 

• That the following items be considered at the October meeting of 
the Committee in addition to those identified under previous items: 
o An update report on Special Guardianship Orders. 
o Feedback presentation from a group of CiC that attended a 

recent ministerial event looking at the views of CiC.  
o Summary report of budget management issues for CiC.  

 

 
DDCF 

CPAC49  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 Noted.  
 

 
 

 
Cllr Lorna Reith  
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 
Briefing for: 
 

 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee  

 

 
Title: 
 

 
Ministerial Stocktake 
 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

 
Ana Beaumont 

 

 
Date: 
 

 
20 October 2009 
 

 
The Care Matters White Paper proposed the introduction of an Annual 
Ministerial Stocktake for the care system to review progress in improving 
outcomes for children and young people in care.  
 
On the 21 And 22 July 2009 Roger Morgan, Children’s Rights Director for 
England and Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Children, Young 
People and Families Baroness Delyth Morgan, invited children and young 
people from all local authorities across the UK to share their views of life in care. 
Over the two days. 90 councils and approx. 140 children and young people took 
part.  
 
Kieran, an 18 year-old Haringey care leaver and a member of staff from the 
Participation Team attended the event on the 22 July, which was held at the 
Science Museum. Children and young people who attended took part in an 
interactive voting session and discussion on care issues in the Museums IMAX 
Theatre.  
 
Topics and questions covered at the event included:  
 
•••• How well are councils doing at keeping children in care safe? 
 
•••• Are children in your authority allowed to stay overnight at friend’s houses?  
 
•••• Have you ever been discriminated against because you are a child in care?  
 
•••• How well are councils doing at helping children in care prepare to get good 

jobs in the future?  
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 2 

The findings from the two days along with issues that children and young people 
raised with the Minster, will be compiled by Roger Morgan in to a report called 
‘Messages to the Minster’; this will initially go to the Minster and DCSF and will 
be published in time for the November DCSF Stocktake. The 'Message to the 
Minister' report will be published publicly by the Children's Rights Director and 
fed directly to the government decision makers. 
 
 
Attachments:  
 
PowerPoint presentation with feedback from interactive questionnaire. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 
Briefing for: 
 

 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee  

 

 
Title: 
 

 
Promoting the rights of the child and developing LAC 
capacity to be heard 
 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

 
Ana Beaumont 

 

 
Date: 
 

 
20 October 2009 
 

 
1. In response to Haringey’s  commitment to ensuring children in care and 

other vulnerable children have a voice in decisions that affect them; are 
involved in shaping services and in doing so, improve outcomes for 
themselves, the following work is now underway.  

 
2. Children’s Rights becomes part of the provision within the Children & 

Young People’s Service from October 2009.  The contract with Action for 
Children ended in September 2009 as it was widely felt that this provision 
has been ineffective as an externally commissioned service. Posts will be 
sited within an established mainstream service that will enable the more 
effective development of this specialist work stream and ensure that the 
JAR objective to develop the authority’s capacity to promote the rights of 
the child and to listen to and address comments and complaints from 
children and young people is met.  

 
3. To support this work, we  will recruit to the following posts:   

       1.5 FTE Children’s Rights Workers  
1 Children in Care Participation Worker 
1 Disabled Children’s Participation Worker. 

 
Until recruitment is completed interim arrangements have been made so that an 
advocacy and support service can continue to be provided. 
 

4. The increased capacity created by these appointments  will enable 
Haringey to carry out key projects and activities including: 

 
•••• developing contact, a voice  and support for Haringey children not 

placed within the borough 

Agenda Item 6Page 17



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 2 

•••• establishing and supporting a council for children in care and creating a 
Haringey-specific pledge 

•••• enabling children and young people in care to express their views with a 
range of decision makers and ensu
[...]
009 the DCSF issued new statutory guidance on children who run away 

and go missing from home or care. The new guidance was developed to support 
local authorities to meet the requirements of National Indicator 71 – Missing from 
Home and Care. The terms ‘young runaway’ and ‘missing’ in this context refer to 
children and young people up to the age of 18 who have run away from their 
home or care placement, have been forced to leave, or whose whereabouts is 
unknown. 

 
8.2 Research carried out by the Social Exclusion Unit Young Runaways (2002),  

found that the top reasons for running away are:  
 

Push factors  

• Problems at home – ranging from arguments with parents to long-term  
abuse or maltreatment.  

• Family break-up – young people drawn into their parents’ conflicts are less  
likely to do well at school and more likely to truant or to run away from 
home.  

• Mental health problems – a disproportionate number of young people  
who run away from home have mental health problem.   

• Bullying – children who are being severely bullied are more likely to run  
away from school and home or care.  

• Teenage pregnancy – some young women run away or are forced to leave  
home because they become pregnant (or fear that they may be pregnant).  
They may also be in denial about their pregnancy, meaning that they are  
not getting the advice they need about pregnancy options. There is also a  
greater risk of pregnancy when girls run away, and those working with them  
will need to ensure they have rapid access to confidential contraception and  
sexual health services to prevent unwanted pregnancies. 

  
Pull factors  

• Running to be near friends or family – especially when a young person is in  
care and there are problems in contact arrangements with family and 
friends.  

• Grooming for potential sexual exploitation or child trafficking – young  
people may run away or go missing following grooming by adults who  
will seek to exploit them.  

Page
[...]
. Financial Implications - none 
 
 
5. Legal Implications - none 

 
 

6. Policy Implications - none 
 
 

7. List the proposed routing for the report through the formal decision 
making process  
 
8. Appendices – None 

 

Page 34



Agenda Item 13Page 35

Document is exempt



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16Page 41

Document is exempt



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Ministerial Stocktake
	CPAC 20-10-09 item 5 presentation

	6 Promoting the rights of the child and developing Looked after Children's capacity to be heard
	8 Children missing from home or care
	CPAC 20-10-09 item 8 missing CiC (appendix 1)

	9 Special Guardianship Orders
	10 Performance Management: Children and Families - September 2009 Data
	13 Minutes
	16 Budget management for Children in Care



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2009 

 
Councillors Adamou, Alexander, Allison, Engert, C. Harris and Reith (Chair) 

 
 
Also Present: Ana Beaumont, Eleanor Brazil, Chris Chalmers, Roy Choudhury, 

Jennifer James, Marion Wheeler.  
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

CPAC50  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

 
 

CPAC51  
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 

 
 

CPAC52  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

CPAC53  
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 

• That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2009 be 
agreed as an accurate record.   

 
Matters arising: 
The Committee were updated that the focus of the scrutiny review on the 
transition from child to adult socials services had shifted from Children in 
Care (CiC) to children with disabilities and additional needs.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That arrangements for the meeting with Cllrs Hare and Weber 
regarding feedback from Regulation 33 visits be progressed.  

 

• That a matters arising report be added as a standing item to 
the agenda of future meetings.  

 

• That Ofsted inspection reports for the last year for Haringey’s 
Children’s Homes be re-sent to Cllr Allison.  

 

• That information regarding re-offending rates for CiC be added 
to the forward plan for consideration at a future meeting.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head 
Service 
(Res & 
Plcmts) 
 
Clerk 
 
 
Clerk 
 
 
Clerk/ 
DDCF 

CPAC54  
 

MINISTERIAL STOCKTAKE  

 The Committee received feedback from the Children & Young People 
Participation Strategy Officer and Kieran Thomas, a Haringey care 
leaver, following attendance at a recent national ministerial event to 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2009 

 

facilitate the sharing of views of CiC. The event included an interactive 
voting session and discussion of key care issues, as part of reviewing 
progress in improving outcomes for CiC, with findings to be compiled 
into a summary report to be submitted to the Department for Children, 
Schools and Families (DCSF).  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the Committee receive a report to a future meeting 
exploring the feasibility of hosting an event to obtain the views 
of a statistically significant sample of CiC in Haringey, to allow 
comparison with the national picture and to identify areas of 
concern and for future focus.  

 

• That feedback be provided to the Committee at the December 
meeting from a steering group meeting to be held on 28 
October with Leaving Care managers and a number of young 
care leavers.  

 
In consideration of the generally poor results obtained from the voting 
session relating to the perception of CiC on how well councils are doing 
at helping CiC prepare to get good jobs in the future, the Committee 
requested an update on the situation in Haringey. It was advised that the 
current focus of attention in terms of future attainment for CiC and care 
leavers was on education, including support through specialist services 
such as the CiC Education Team. It was recognised that improvements 
were required to support young care leavers in obtaining employment 
including apprenticeships, although the recession impacted on available 
opportunities. There was agreement that linkages with employers and 
other Council departments needed to be developed to maximise 
opportunities in relation to jobs, work experience placements and 
apprenticeships for care leavers. Committee members emphasised the 
value of being proactive in approaching local businesses to scope 
opportunities and also liaising with Neighbourhood Management teams 
to raise awareness through local area networks.   
 
RESOLVED: 

• That an action plan setting out work to be undertaken to 
improve employment opportunities for care leavers, including 
access to apprenticeships, both within and external to the 
Council be received at the next meeting of the Committee.    

 
The Committee expressed dissatisfaction with anecdotal evidence that 
CiC moving placements were not always using suitcases to move 
personal effects. Confirmation was provided that although a store of 
suitcases was available, blanket compliance had yet to be achieved for a 
number of reasons.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the Committee receive a report scoping the level of non-
compliance with the procedure for suitcases to be used to 
move possessions of CiC and identifying actions to be 
undertaken to ensure compliance where necessary.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head 
of 
Chldn’s 
Netwrk
North  

 
 
Leaving 
Care 
team 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Leaving 
Care 
team/ 
CiC 
Educ 
team 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Head 
Service 
(CiC) 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2009 

 

  

CPAC55  
 

PROMOTING THE RIGHTS OF THE CHILD AND DEVELOPING 
LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN'S CAPACITY TO BE HEARD 

 

 The Committee received the above report setting out work underway to 
enhance the involvement of CiC in shaping services and improving 
outcomes.  
 
Following the termination of the contract with Action for Children for the 
provision of a Children’s Rights service, the service would now be 
transferred to an in-house provision within the mainstream service. This 
would necessitate recruitment to a number of new roles by the beginning 
of the new year, with interim arrangements in place until then. The new 
team would then be responsible for progressing key projects, including 
developing a CiC council, provisionally by Easter.  
 
The Committee were advised of the successful selection of a group of 
young people from Haringey to take part in Children’s Workforce 
Development Council (CWDC) Youth Advisory Group ‘Young Leaders of 
Change’ project. This project allows the views of young people to be fed 
to the CWDC Board and to inform its future work, whilst offering training 
and development opportunities for the young people taking part.   
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the report be noted.  
  

 
 

CPAC56  
 

LAPTOPS FOR CHILDREN IN CARE  

 The Committee was provided with a verbal update from the Interim Head 
Of Service (Resources and Placements) regarding the feasibility of 
providing laptops for CiC. Confirmation was provided that all CiC under 
the age of 16 had computer access within their placements but for young 
people over the age of 16, laptop provision was determined on an 
individual basis. The Committee were advised of the significant financial 
commitment to providing laptops to the 400+ CiC over the age of 16, 
which would be expected to exceed £160k, excluding additional costs 
such as maintenance. The Committee considered that it would be 
valuable to seek the views of CiC as to whether laptops were considered 
a priority.  
 
In relation to issues surrounding CiC accessing social networking sites 
from computers provided in placements, it was advised that a policy and 
procedure was currently being developed to set out a definitive 
standpoint and mitigate against the risks associated.   
 
RESOLVED: 

• That feedback from young people on their views as to the 
priority attached to provision of laptops as against other 
possible spend be reported to a future meeting of the 
Committee.  

 

• That a report be received to the December Committee meeting 
on the policy and procedure for the accessing of social 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head 
Service 
(Res & 
Plcmts) 
 
Head 
Service 
(Res & 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2009 

 

networking sites by CiC.  
 

Plcmts) 

CPAC57  
 

CHILDREN MISSING FROM HOME OR CARE  

 The Committee received a report advising of the publication of new 
DCSF statutory guidance on reducing risk and harm to children who run 
away or go missing from home or care, to support authorities in meeting 
National Indicator 71 – missing from home and care. An action plan had 
subsequently been developed at the lead of the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board (LSCB) to implement changes required, centred around 
developing more effective interagency working including in respect to 
early intervention, the development of new protocols and improved data 
collection. It was confirmed that data collection would play a pivotal role 
in identifying patterns and mapping episodes of runaways to inform 
service provision.  
 
Confirmation was provided that a recent self-assessment submitted to 
the DCSF in relation to children missing from home or care had rated 
Haringey as achieving a score of 3 out of 4, an improvement on previous 
performance stock takes.  
 
Committee members questioned whether information was routinely 
provided to CiC containing important information such as contact 
numbers for emergency helplines etc for use in a crisis situation. 
Members were advised that although such information was contained 
within the Leaving Care Handbook and provided in leaflets sent to foster 
carers, the emphasis remained on early intervention e.g. advocacy. The 
Committee requested that the feasibility of providing a small credit card 
size information booklet containing key information for CiC be 
investigated.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the DCSF statutory guidance on children who run away 
and go missing from home or care 2009 be circulated to 
Committee members.  

 

• That the mechanism for reporting data collected on missing 
CiC to Members be explicitly set out in the action plan, centred 
on monthly provision to the Lead Member for Children and 
Young People and reporting to the Committee on a frequent 
basis.    

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head 
Service 
(CiC) 
 
 
 
 
Clerk 
 
 
 
Head 
Service 
(CiC) 

CPAC58  
 

SPECIAL GUARDIANSHIP ORDERS  

 The Committee received a progress update report on Special 
Guardianship Orders (SGOs) and showing that targets for the current 
financial year for the granting of SGOs and adoption orders were 
anticipated to be exceeded. A review of placements had identified  
opportunities in relation to encouraging the movement of foster 
placements into SGOs as an area for future focused work, especially as 
support arrangements, including financial provision, for SGOs had been 
strengthened and developed. In response to a query regarding specific 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2009 

 

room specification requirements for SGOs, confirmation was provided 
that space considerations would be taken into account under any 
assessment carried out for the order, with funding available to provide 
additional space if deemed necessary.  
 
Following questions from Members regarding the stability of SGOs, the 
Committee were advised that the Orders were a relatively new concept 
and as such, limited statistically significant information was available for 
an accurate assessment of success to be made. At present in Haringey, 
there had been no breakdown of SGOs since their introduction, although 
it was emphasised that it remained early days.    
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the report be noted.   
  

CPAC59  
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - 
SEPTEMBER 2009 DATA 

 

 The Committee received a report setting out the September performance 
monitoring data in relation to CiC within the Children and Families 
Service and details of statistical neighbour comparative data collected by 
central government on a national basis for 2007/08 for a range of CiC 
outcome indicators based around health and education. 
 
The Committee were updated that Marion Wheeler would be taking up 
her new post as Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Chris 
Chambers as Acting Head of Service (Children in Care) by the end of 
the month.  
 
The Committee were advised that the number of CiC remained high, 
although the stabilisation of the level over the previous months masked 
the high turnover of children of around 30 per month.  
 
Concerns were expressed by Members regarding performance in 
relation to CiC having up to date Personal Education Plan (PEPs) 
despite advice at the last meeting that improvements would be seen 
following the start of the new academic year.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That an update on performance in relation to PEPs be included 
within the CiC educational attainment report to be provided at 
December meeting.   

 

• That the September performance report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Team 
Mngr 
(CiC 
educ) 

CPAC60  
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

 
 

CPAC61  
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RESOLVED: 

• That as items 13 to 18 contained exempt information (as 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2009 

 

defined in Section 100a of the Local Government 1972; namely 
information likely to reveal the identity of an individual, and 
information relating to any individual) members of the press 
and public should be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting. 

 

CPAC62  
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 

• That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 
2000 be agreed as an accurate record.  

 

 
 

CPAC63  
 

EMERGENCY DUTY TEAM SERVICE UPDATE  

 RESOLVED: 

• That a report summarising the management review of the 
Emergency Duty Team be considered at the December 
meeting of the Committee.  

 

 
 
DDCF 

CPAC64  
 

MUSWELL HOUSE  

 RESOLVED: 

• That the verbal update be noted.  
 

 
 

CPAC65  
 

BUDGET MANAGEMENT FOR CHILDREN IN CARE  

 RESOLVED:  

• That a revised version of the table on weekly unit costs for 
placements be circulated to Committee members to provide 
better clarity.  

 

• That the budget management report for CiC be noted.  
 

 
 
DDCF 

CPAC66  
 

CHILD SAFEGUARDING  

 There were no child safeguarding issues pertinent to the remit of the 
Committee.  
 

 
 

CPAC67  
 

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of exempt urgent business.   
 

 
 

CPAC68  
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 There were no items of further business.  
 

 
 

 
Cllr Lorna Reith  
 
Chair 
 
 


